

No. 21-51

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CENTRAL PAYMENT CO., LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CUSTOM HAIR DESIGNS BY SANDY, LLC, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated;  
SKIP'S PRECISION WELDING, LLC, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

---

Jonathan R. Chally	Ashley C. Parrish
COUNCILL,	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
GUNNEMANN	Gabriel Krimm
& CHALLY	KING & SPALDING LLP
Colony Square	1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
1201 Peachtree St. NE	Washington, DC 20006
Building 400, Ste. 100	(202) 737-0500
Atlanta, GA 30361	aparrish@kslaw.com
(404) 407-5250	gkrimm@kslaw.com
jchally@cgclaw.com	

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

October 4, 2021

---

Brandon R. Keel  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree Street NE  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 572-4600  
bkeel@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The lower courts’ errors warrant summary reversal .....	2
II. The Eighth Circuit’s special rule for “file-by-file” contract review does not square with other circuit precedent .....	4
III. This case provides an appropriate vehicle for deciding the question presented .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	7, 8
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	3
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	4
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	3
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	3
<i>Gray v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 444 F. App'x 698 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Kalamazoo Cnty. Rd. Comm'n v. Deleon</i> , 574 U.S. 1104 (2015).....	4
<i>McKeage v. TMBC, LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Naylor Farms, Inc.</i> <i>v. Chaparral Energy, LLC</i> , 923 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2019).....	6, 8
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouapheakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	9

*Zehentbauer Family Land, LP*  
*v. Chesapeake Expl., L.L.C.*,  
935 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 7

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) ..... 9
